

2001-0429

**INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES**

RESOLUTION NO. 4979

A resolution designating the St. Charles Parish President as the appropriate party to sign the application for the Fiscal Year 2001 Home Energy Assistance Contract and the Director of St. Charles Parish Department of Community Services to sign all request for reimbursements with the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, and further do all things necessary to implement, maintain, amend or renew said documents.

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Services avails itself of every opportunity to provide for the needs of Parish citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, encourages local government participation in its activities through the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program(LIHEAP); and

WHEREAS, local residents will benefit by having assistance available to help with there home energy cost.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby designate the St. Charles Parish President as the appropriate party to sign the application for the Fiscal Year 2001 Home Energy Assistant Contract and the Director of the St. Charles Parish Department of Community Services to sign all request for reimbursements with the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency.

The foregoing resolution having been adopted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT, BLACK, MARINO, MINNICH

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the resolution was declared adopted this 17th day of December, 2001, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

Barry Minnich

SECRETARY:

Barbara J. Jant

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

December 18, 2001

APPROVED:

DISAPPROVED.

PARISH PRESIDENT:

Albert D. Laque

RETD/SECRETARY:

December 18, 2001

AT: *3:15 pm*

RECD BY:

Bdj

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE

AMENDMENT #2
to
**Agreement Between State of Louisiana
Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
And
St. Charles Parish Department of Community Services
For the
Administration of the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program**

The Agreement Between the State of Louisiana, Louisiana Housing Finance Agency ("Agency") and St. Charles Parish Department of Community Services(Contractor), which Agreement became effective July 1, 2001 and is in effect until September 30, 2001, is hereby amended as follows:

- Change agreement from:** Item # 9: September 30, 2001
Item # 11: Maximum Contract Amount: \$26,627
- Change agreement to:** Item # 9: December 31, 2001
Item # 11: Maximum Contract Amount: \$103,172

Exhibit A is revised to include an increase of the Federal Fiscal year 2001 allocation

This amendment shall be valid and shall take effect upon execution of same by the President of the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency and the authorized representative of the Contractor. A fully executed copy of this amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement and become a part of the Agreement thereof.

If Contractor fails to have this amendment executed within five (5) days of receipt of said amendment from the Agency, the Agency shall have cause to terminate the Agreement.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, THIS AMENDMENT IS SIGNED AND AGREED UPON BY THE PARTIES ON THE DATE INDICATED BELOW.

**ST. CHARLES PARISH DEPARTMENT
OF COMMUNITY SERVICES**

By: *Albert D. Laque*
Signature & Date

ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA
LOUISIANA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

Helena R. Cunningham Date: *9/26/01*
Helena R. Cunningham, President

Attachment A

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program
Allocation Chart

July 1, 2001 - September 30, 2001

St. Charles Parish Department of Community Services

Parish	Administration	Services	Total
St. Charles	\$1,858	\$24,769	\$26,627

49,820.48

Attachment A

**Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program
Allocation Chart
Amendment # 2 FY2001 Allocation**

St. Charles Parish Department of Community Services

Parish	Administration	Services	Total
St. Charles	\$5,340	\$71,205	\$76,545